TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HK Systems, Inc.		08/01/2005	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VG Acquisition Company, Inc.
Street Address:	11 South Meramec
Internal Address:	Suite 1430
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2356661	FORMULA VG
Registration Number:	1641706	LOPAL
Registration Number:	909534	VON GAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)480-1505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314.480.1500

Email: trademark@husch.com
Correspondent Name: H. Frederick Rusche
Address Line 1: 190 Carondelet Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

H. Frederick Rusche

Signature: /H. Frederick Rusche/

TRADEMARK

900031672 REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0197

Date:	09/08/2005	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=TMAssignment001#page1.tif		
source=TMAssignment002#page1.tif		
source=TMAssignment003#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0198

EXHIBIT 2.7(a)(v)

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS is effective as of the 1st day of August, 2005, by HK Systems, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with its principal place of business at 2855 South James Drive, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 ("Assignor"), to VG Acquisition Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at Eleven South Meramec, Suite 1430, St. Louis, Missouri 63105 ("Assignee").

Simultaneously herewith, Assignee and Assignor are entering into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2005 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Marks (capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as assigned to them in the Agreement), which are set forth on Appendix A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have bene held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

A1241521.DOC 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0199 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks as of this **29**⁴⁴ day of July, 2005.

		HK SYSTEMS, INC.	
		By: Ethne	
		Name: John C. Hines	
		Title: Chief Financial Officer	
STATE OF <u>Wisconsin</u> COUNTY OF <u>Milwauke</u> e)	SS.	

On this 29th day of July 2005, before me appeared John Hines, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Chief Financial officer of HK SYSTEMS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Chief Financial Officer and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

mal sell

My Commission Expires: Permanent

A1241521.DOC 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0200

SCHEDULE A

Registered Servicemarks and Trademarks

Servicemark or Trademark	U.S. or Canadian Registration No.	Registration Date
FORMULA VG	2,356,661	6/13/2000
LOPAL	1,641,706	4/16/91
VON GAL	909,534	3/9/71

Registered Foreign Trademarks

Nation	Trademark	Registration No.
United Kingdom	FORMULA VG	2,186,314
Singapore	FORMULA VG	T99/00235H
Mexico	FORMULA VG	621656
Australia	FORMULA VG	782307

Unregistered Servicemarks and Trademarks

Pending Servicemark or Trademark Applications

Servicemark or Trademark Application Number Application Date

Trade Names

Von Gal BSPLX
SPLX MKI IISB4000
SPLX MPKII VG2200
SPLX MPKIII

A1241521.DOC 3

RECORDED: 09/08/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0201